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the village tanning industries in the Export Promotion Council that is to be constituted?

Shri Karmarkar: The function of the Export Promotion Council is to promote exports. This question is related to the Constitution of the Export Promotion Council.

CoaL CoMMISSIONER'S OQFFICE

*938. Shri Subodh Hasda : Will the Ntiai?ister of Production be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal to shift the Coal Production and Development Commissioner’s*Office from Calcutta to Ranchi ;

(b) the main considerations for the proposed shift; and

(c) whether the Coal Organisation Employees Association have protested against this proposal and submitted a memorandum to Government in this connection?

The Minister of Production
(Shri Satish dra) : (a) Yes.

(b) For effective supervision of the existing collieries and the new collieries proposed to be established in Korba, Karanpura, Jhilimilli, Bisrampur etc. it is necessary that the Coal Production and Development Commissioner should have his headquarters at some central place from which access would be easy to both the existing and proposed collieries.

(c) Yes.

Shri Subodh Hasda: May I know
_whether the Government of India have considered the memorandum that has been submitted by the Employees’
Association?

Shri Satish Chandra: A memorandum has recently been received. The representatives of the staff have asked for an interview with the Minister.
The Minister has asked them to come to Delhi.
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Shri Subodh Hasda : May I know whether the Chief Minister of West Bengal intimated the difficulties that would arise as a result of this shift?

Shri Satish Chandra: I am not aware of any letter from the Chief Minister of West Bengal.

MANUFACTURE OF SUGAR PLANTS

*“944. Shri Gadilingana Gowd: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Czechoslovakia has rcached a tentative agreement with a Bombay firm for the manufacture of sugar plants; and

(b) if so, whether the Union Government have accorded their formal approval to this agreement?

The Minister of Industries (Shri Kanungo) : (a) We understand that the agreement is between a Bombay firm and Czech Foreign Trade Corporation for export of complete industrial plants.

(b) No, Sir. We have not yet received their formal agreement.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS AND
ANSWERS

DETENTION OF HINDUS IN PAKISTAN

S.N.Q. No. 6. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that some Hindus, who had been granted visas for coming to India by the Indian High Commissioner in Pakistan. were stopped at the Pakistan border on the 18th March, 1956, and were not allowed to come to India by the Pakistan, authorities:

(b) If so, the conditions under which it was done and the reasons therefor ;

(c) whether the Government have made any enquiry regarding this; and

(d) if so, the result thereof?
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The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) : The hon. Member sent notice of this question in Hindi and now he has reverted to English. I, therefore, proposc to answer it in Hindi. If the Speaker so wishes. 1 shall give a summary in English afterwards.
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Shri Jawaharlal Nehrn: May 1 give a summary in English, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: (a) Yes, Sir
44 Hindus who wished to migrate to India and who had been given migra-
lion certificates for the purpose by our Deputy High Commissioner in Lahore were refused exit at the border by Pakistani police.

(b) For some time past the Pakis-
‘ani authorities have been objecting to the migration of Hindus belonging to the so-called Scheduled Castes. They have been claiming that members of these castes are not Hindus and are therefore, not entitled to migrate to India. We have naturally contested this strange notion but nevertheless the Pakistani police authorities have been holding up the clearance certificates which these migrants used to be given.
Consequently the numbers in the D.A.
V. College Transit ‘Camp in Lahore began to accumulate and some of these persons have been there for over a year. In order to clear the camp, our Deputy High Commissioner issued mugration certificates as provided for in the Indo-Pakistani Passport and Visa scheme but the Pakistani police authorities have evidently refused to accept these certificates.
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(c) and (d). Our Deputy High Commissioner has met both the Governor and the Chief Minister of West Pakistan. They have both promised to look into the matter as soon as possible.
Our High Commissioner in Karachi has also taken it up with the Pakistan
Government.

Shri N. C. Chatterjee : May I ask the Prime Minister if he has got any information that an attempt was made to convert some of these unfortunate members of the Scheduled Castes and, if so, has that attempt been successful and whether any attempt was also made when they were in the transit camp ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir; I have heard nothing about this.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of a reported Press Conference statement by our High Commissioner to Pakistan that India cannot be driven to the position of accepting any more refugees than she could successfully rehabilitate may I have an assurance from Government that in cases of the descrition before the House there should be no remisness in offering all rightful and reasonable facilities to migrants intending to come to this country for good reasons or for bad reasons ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The hon.
Member is probably referring to the East Bengal cxodus and not to the cases of Harijans from West Pakistan Obviously, the rules made there are applied so far as we are concerned.
What the High Commissioner no doubt meant was that conditions may not be created which should be unfavourable to India.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: May I know what is the number of such Harijans in the D.A.V. College at Lahore and who maintains them all these months”

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The Government of India maintains them ; the exact number is over 300.

Shri Gadgil : May I know the number of Harijan Hindus still in West
Pakistan ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I gave the figure ; but. I am not quite sure about the whole of Pakistan. But, in the tribal areas of West Pakistan, it is estimated that there are 10,000 non-Muslim residents, Harijans or others.
They include others too. It is our information that about 2,500 would like to come away. There are, of course, other Harijans in other part of West Pakistan. 1 cannot exactly give the number ; it is a much larger figure, much larger than 10,000.

Shrimati Sucheta Kripalani: May I know on what basis the Pakistan Government are raising the question that these Scheduled Castes are not Hindus ? Was this question raised in any of the Conferences between the Ministers of the two Governments ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: That, clearly, is a question for them to answer. I do not know about any particular Conference where this was raised because the question did not arise.
But, I do remember occasions when they had tried to make a distinction bbtween Harijans and other Hindus.

dfea st aw wrw ;a7 dfaw Ay f& dvz oifeeama (afeswm oifFeam) @ @t

8 e (rqafaa ofa) & &vr &
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ara ag ¢ fF qg &y agi, dET a9 e
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Shri Joachim Alva rose.

Mr. Speaker : I have already allowed a number of questions.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS
CeraMIC FACTORY

*913, Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to siate :

(a) whether, in view of the Statement made by the Minister of Planning in answer to a question in the last Session that India’s requirement of

